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1 Introduction

This contribution is to kick off the following discussion.
CB: # 5_FullSlotTDD

RAN2 is providing feedback on RRC signaling over Uu. RAN2 believes it is still up to RAN3 to decide what to do for the relevant network interfaces.

QC,ZTE

Introduce an optional Half Slot Index IE in Intended TDD DL-UL Configuration NR IE to specifies the format of each half slot

HW

Slot formats 46-55 defined in TS38.213 are not supported in TDD UL-DL configuration.

no need to support half-slot in TDD UL-DL configuration.

- note LS

- whether to add corresponding signaling to Xn?

- collect further company positions; check details

(QC - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-210958
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose to capture the following:

Observation: Exchanging half-slot format information over Xn/F1 may be useful, e.g. on below use cases (up to RAN1/RAN2)

· Avoids the CLI inference caused by using slot format 46-55

· Enables gNB to designate slot format 46-55 by DCI, when CLI exists.
Proponents should submit contributions to RAN1/RAN2.

Agreement: Not to support half slot format (for slot format 46-55) in F1/Xn signaling at least in R16, except use cases are confirmed by RAN1/RAN2. 
3 Discussion

3.1 Background and introduction

RAN3 consulted RAN1 and RAN2 on the support of slot format 46-55 in TDD UL-DL configuration. 

The RAN1 response LS on support for UL-DL TDD half slots (R3-207011) says the following:

“Eleven companies in RAN1 provided views on RAN3’s question. Six companies think all the slot formats defined in TS 38.213 shall be supported in the intended TDD UL-DL configuration exchange. Four companies do not think all the slot formats defined in TS 38.213 shall be supported in the intended TDD UL-DL configuration exchange. One company is neutral.”.

Meanwhile, its RAN2 counterpart (R2-2011161) states:

“From RAN2’s perspective, tdd-UL-DL-ConfigurationCommon is not intended to configure all the slot formants defined in TS38.213. RRC signalling is designed to configure UL-DL configuration according to the section 11.1 of TS38.213, where the “slot configuration period” is starting with DL and ending with UL (in which “all DL” and “all UL” are special cases). The same principlec applies to TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated.

The slot formats 46-55 in particular require UL symbol followed by DL symbol within a slot, which is not in line with the signalling principle above. It is therefore RAN2’s understanding that the slot formats 46-55 are meant to be dynamically indicated by DCI format 2_0, as defined in the section 11.1.1 of TS38.213, as opposed to semi-statically configured by RRC.”

We received contributions [3], [4], [5], [6] from Qualcomm, ZTE, Huawei and Ericsson. 

3.2 Phase I (first week): whether to support half slot in TDD UL-DL configuration 

Based on RAN2 feedback, half-slot (related with format 46-55) configuration is supported by DCI, not by RRC. 

Question 1: Based on RAN2 reply, it is NOT necessary to support half-slot in “TDD UL-DL Configuration Common NR” of XnAP/X2AP/F1AP. Do you agree?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	yes
	

	ZTE
	YES
	

	Ericsson
	yes
	

	LG
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No (means "yes to support half-slot in “TDD UL-DL Configuration Common NR")
	The LS only informs about restriction from RRC signalling for supporting the half slot formats. Serving node may use L1 signalling or RRC signalling depending on the slot format. For the purpose of information exchange of intended configuration for CLI measurements on network interfaces, we believe it is preferable to support all formats which the serving node intend to use. 


Moderator’s summary:

No consensus on the need of supporting half-slot in “TDD UL-DL Configuration NR”. 

Question 2: Do you agree that using slot format 46-55 (gNB indicates by DCI) is not excluded when R16 CLI is used?  

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	No
	We don’t think it’s needed as per the reply LS from RAN2 and RAN1.

	ZTE
	Yes
	As Qualcomm point it out, slot format 46-5 is actually used by DCI.

	Ericsson
	No
	The LS replies seem do not seem to suggest the inclusion of these slot formats.

	LG
	No
	We don’t think the reply LS means the inclusion of slot format 46-55.

	Nokia
	Yes
	This is not excluded, so corresponding signaling is needed as per our reply above.


Moderator’s summary:

This is not clear in RAN1 LS.
The intended TDD UL-DL Configuration is used for inference avoidance in gNB scheduling. 

Question 3: Do you agree exchanging half slot format information over Xn/F1 is helpful at least for below use cases?

· Avoids the CLI inference caused by using slot format 46-55

· Enables gNB to designate slot format 46-55 by DCI, when CLI exists.

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Not sure
	We think the question is out of scope of RAN3. Better to consult RAN1 and RAN2.

	ZTE
	Yes
	Without exchange half slot format, CLI mitigation unable to work in case of the slot format 46-55, by using DCI.

	Ericsson
	
	Seems logical, but we should ask the groups with better PHY competence, i.e. RAN1/2.

	LG
	
	Share view with Huawei

	Nokia
	Yes
	


Moderator’s summary:

Exchanging half-slot format information over Xn/F1 may be useful, e.g. on below use cases (up to RAN1/RAN2): 
· Avoids the CLI inference caused by using slot format 46-55

· Enables gNB to designate slot format 46-55 by DCI, when CLI exists.

Question 4: Do you agree to support half slot format exchange (for slot format 46-55) over Xn/F1 in “Intended TDD UL-DL Configuration” IE in R17?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Not sure
	It depends on the answer of question 3.

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Depends on Q3.
	

	LG
	
	Depends on Question 3

	Nokia
	Yes
	


Moderator’s summary:

On consensus, depends on question 3.
3.3 Phase 2: conclusion and CR
Question 5: If answer to question 4 is yes, do you agree with CR in R3-210433 [4]? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comment

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Moderator’s summary:

Not consensus, due to question 3 and 4.
4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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